

No. S275940

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*  
v.  
WELDON K. MCDAVID, JR.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D078919  
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCN363925  
The Honorable Sim Von Kalinowski, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
A. NATASHA CORTINA (SBN 156368)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
KELLEY JOHNSON (SBN 216587)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*ALAN L. AMANN (SBN 301282)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2277  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Alan.Amann@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

June 19, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issue presented .....	8
Introduction.....	8
Legal background.....	9
A. The statutory scheme .....	9
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Tirado</i> .....	12
Statement of the case .....	14
A. Appellant’s crime, conviction, and sentence.....	14
B. Appellant’s first appeal and resentencing.....	16
C. The Court of Appeal’s decision below .....	16
Argument.....	18
Section 12022.53 should be construed in a manner that does not render a portion of subdivision (j) inoperative.....	18
A. Principles of statutory construction.....	19
B. An interpretation of section 12022.53 that would effectively render a portion of subdivision (j) inoperative is disfavored .....	20
C. Other interpretive considerations do not appear to justify disregarding a portion of subdivision (j) .....	25
1. Legislative intent .....	25
2. Subdivision (f).....	32
3. <i>Tirado</i> and <i>Fialho</i> .....	34
4. Other canons of construction.....	38
Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 662.....	20
<i>Hudec v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 815.....	20
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	29
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200.....	24
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 921.....	38
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616 .....	37
<i>People v. Baker</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 1044.....	37
<i>People v. Barboza</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 955 .....	22
<i>People v. Brookfield</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 583.....	9
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1260 .....	10
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396.....	19, 20
<i>People v. Dixon</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 985 .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Fialho</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1389.....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 368.....	22
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218.....	22
<i>People v. Fuller</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 394.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	26
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 1074.....	21, 24, 25
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 566.....	10
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498.....	24
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 34.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> (July 28, 2020, D073477).....	15
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721.....	37
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 489.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	19
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946 .....	37
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 688.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	20
<i>Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 624.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 182, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 187, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 189.....	15
§ 246.....	10
§ 654.....	15
§ 1170, subd. (a)(1).....	30
§ 1385.....	11, 19, 22, 27
§ 1385, subd. (a).....	11
§ 1385, subd. (b)(1).....	11, 22
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1).....	26
§ 12022, subd. (a)(2).....	26
§ 12022.5.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.5, subd. (a).....	36
§ 12022.5 subd. (a)(1).....	26
§ 12022.5 subd. (a)(2).....	26
§ 12022.5 subd. (b)(2).....	26
§ 12022.5, subd. (c).....	27
§ 12022.7, subd. (a).....	15
§ 12022.53.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53 (b).....	14, 35, 37
§ 12022.53 (d).....	14, 37
§ 12022.53 (h).....	14
§ 12022.53 (j).....	14
§ 12022.53, subd. (a).....	10, 14
§ 12022.53, subd. (a)(1)-(18).....	10
§ 12022.53, subd. (b).....	10, 12, 13, 16, 30
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	10, 30
§ 12022.53, subd. (d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (h).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (j).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 26100, subd. (c).....	10

Statutes 1997, Chapter 503

§ 1.....	26
§ 3.....	11, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Statutes 2017, Chapter 682	
§ 2.....	11
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 4.428(b) .....	22
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Assembly Bill	
No. 4.....	20
No. 2167 .....	29
Senate Bill	
No. 81 .....	29
No. 620.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 630.....	2
